The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002
Website: www.bsgindia.orgEmail Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23378702,23378667

To
All the State Secretaries,
State Associations of
The Bharat Scouts and Guides,
INDIAN UNION





Circular No.: 62 / 2023

Date : 14th April 2023

SUB: FAPW 7TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY FROM 04TH TO 08TH NOVEMBER 2023 AT SIEM REAP, CAMBODIA - THEME: "FAPW: IMAGINE THE POSSIBILITIES"

Dear Sir/Madam,

Greetings from the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters!

The Friends of Asia Pacific WAGGGS (FAPW) Working Group has the pleasure in inviting Friends of Asia Pacific WAGGGS members to Cambodia to attend the FAPW 7th General Assembly (FAPW General Assembly) from 4-8 November 2023.

The FAPW General Assembly will be held in the beautiful northwest city of Siem Reap at the best time of the year to experience the cooler atmosphere, world-famous Angkor temples, charming sights, and delicious Khmer delicacies.

The host FAPW Cambodia, with strong support from the Girl Guides Association of Cambodia, has planned an exciting programme and is ready to welcome all of you to Cambodia. They have selected a beautiful and spacious venue, with proximity to the Siem Reap International Airport and many tourist sights. The social programme will encourage you to explore the rich natural and cultural heritage of Cambodia using your 5 senses. A magical once in a lifetime "Temple Dining" experience is planned for the Farewell and Fundraising Gala Dinner on the last day.

FAPW events always have a focus on fund raising. Therefore, participants attending the FAPW GA will either be a new Friend or have upgraded in 2023 OR will donate a minimum of USD50 towards the Juseon Byun Leadership Fund OR be both. A Pin Ceremony will be organized to celebrate you and your generosity. Each participant will also receive a FAPW commemorative thank you souvenir.

Information of the FAPW 7th General Assembly:

Event Name	:	Friends of Asia Pacific WAGGGS 7th General Assembly
Date	:	04 th to 08 th November, 2023
Venue	:	Borei Angkor Resort & Spa National Road 6, Banteay Chas, Siem
		Reap, Kingdom of Cambodia
Date of Reporting	:	04 th November, 2023
Date of Departure	:	08 th November, 2023
Who can participate	:	FAPW - Members
Event Fees	:	US\$600.00 per person (Deposit US\$50.00 + Event Fees
		US\$550.00) i.e. approximately INR 50,000/-
		Event Deposit: US\$50.00 per person i.e. approximately INR
		5,000/- which is non-refundable if the participant fails to
		participate due to any reason/reasons to be deposited to Bharat
		Scouts and Guides, NHQ by 15th May, 2023.
		Event Fees: US\$550.00) which is non-refundable if the
		participant fails to participate due to any reason/reasons. Event

JDG/YP/14.04.2023 PAGE 1

Airfare and Visa Charges	:	Expenses to be deposited to FAPW Cambodia/ The Bharat Scouts and Guides, NHQ by 31 st July, 2023. This covers inland transportation, meals, accommodation (twin sharing) for the event duration, summit kit, documents and souvenirs. Approximate Airfare from Delhi Airport to Siem Reap International Airport (Cambodia) and return is Rs. 20,000/- and Rs. 10,000/-
		for the Visa and Insurance.
Caution Money Registration Fee		Rs. 10,000/- Note the caution money is Non-refundable if selected and not participated. Caution Money (to be paid along with application) + Registration fee & travel expenses after
		confirmation from WAGGGS is to be remitted through the following link under 'International Events'
		https://www.onlinesbi.sbi/sbicollect/icollecthome.htm?corpID=2784356.
		On receiving a satisfied report of summit the balance amount will be refundable after deducting administration charges, BSG Welfare Fund etc.
		Event Deposit: US\$50.00 per person i.e. approximately INR 5,000/- which is non-refundable if the participant fails to
		participate due to any reason/reasons to be deposited to Bharat Scouts and Guides, NHQ by 15 th May, 2023.
Last date of registration	:	30 th April 2023

We encourage all members of the FAPW – India to attend the FAPW 7th General Assembly. Interested members to send an email expressing their interest at waggs@bsgindia.org and info@bsgindia.org by 30th April, 2023. Note: As Limited numbers of places are available, selection will be on first come first basis.

Those who are not a member of Friend of Asia Pacific WAGGGS and want to become a member can do so by registering and becoming a member via this link https://www.wagggs.org/en/our-world/asia-pacific-region/. After becoming a member via the above link send an email to wagggs@bsgindia.org and jdss@bsgindia.org to incorporate your name into the FAPW-India group.

Soliciting your cooperation to create opportunities for the BSG members.

Thanking you with regards,

Yours Sincerely,

(DARSHANA PAWASKAR)
JOINT DIRECTOR OF GUIDES
(PROGRAMME & TRAINING)

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Shahid Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- 4. The Commissioner, Novadaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 201309.
- 5. The Director DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.
- 7. All Assistant Director, Bharat Scouts and Guides for follow-up.

JDG/YP/14.04.2023 PAGE 2